

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>KATHLEEN WRIGHT-GOTTSHALL et al.</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GOVERNOR PHILIP MURPHY (IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY), THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT, CHIEF JUSTICE STUART RABNER (IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY), and THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY</p> <p style="text-align: center;">CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>Docket No. 3:21-cv-18954-PGS- DEA</p>
--	--

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC  
Dana Wefer, Esq.  
PO Box 374  
290 Hackensack St.  
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075  
973-610-0491  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Plaintiffs and the Mandates.....	6
B. The Details of the Mandates Mandates.....	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
POINT I: QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WITH REGARD TO PLAINTIFFS' SECTION 1983 CLAIM.....	14
POINT II: The Fourth Amendment.....	16
A. The law is clearly established.....	16
B. The Medical Test Mandates are objectively unreasonable and, therefore, unconstitutional.....	22
1. The frequency of required medical tests is unreasonable .....	23
2. The Medical Test Mandates are unreasonable because forced medical testing is physically intrusive and degrading.....	23
3. The Medical Test Mandates are unreasonable because they intrude on personal and family time.....	25
4. The Medical Test Mandates were unreasonable because they did not further their purported goals and went on long after it was clear that the covid shots do not prevent infection or transmission.....	27
5. Coerced submission to a regime of government mandated medical testing has a severe emotional and mental impact on the workers .....	30

POINT II: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.....32

    A. The right to bodily integrity includes the right to refuse unwanted medical tests.....33

    B. The right to privacy.....34

    C. The Right to Equal Protection under the Law.....38

    D. The Mandates are unconstitutional under the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment because they fail strict scrutiny.....39

        1. The Government's Interests.....39

        2. The Imposition on the Workers' liberty and privacy significantly outweighs the Government's asserted interests.....40

        3. The Mandates are not necessary or narrowly tailored.....40

    E. Jacobson v. Massachusetts is irrelevant .....41

POINT III: THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS CANNOT CLAIM SOVERIEGN IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY ARE SUED IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY UNDER *EX PARTE YOUNG* AND THE STATE ENTITIES WAIVED IT IN THE DESIGN OF THE CONVENTION.....43

POINT IV: THE WORKERS CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.....43

CONCLUSION.....47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....42

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....15

*Chandler v. Miller*, 520 U.S. 305, 305 (1997).....18, 21

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 283 (1982  
.....45

*Cnty. Of Butler v. Governor of Pennsylvania*, 8 F.4th 226, 230  
(3d Cir. 2021) .....46

*Curley v. Klem*, 298 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

*Davenport v. Borough of Homestead*, 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.  
2017) .....13

*Doe v. SEPTA*, 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir.1995) .....34

*Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*, 897 F.3d  
518 (3d Cir. 2018)....34

*Doe v. Luzerne County*, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....34

*Ex Parte Young. Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....43

*Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.*, 551  
U.S. 449 (2007) .....42

*FOP v. City of Philadelphia*, 812 F.2d 105(3d Cir.1987).....34

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC),  
Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000). .....44

*George v. Rehiel*, 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....513

*Gruenke v. Seip*, 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....15, 35

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 312 (1980).....	39
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	41, 42
<i>Johnson v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , No. 21-1795, 2022 WL 767035 (3d Cir. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	46
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	33
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)....	21
<i>New Jersey Transit PBA Local 304 v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 151 N.J. 531 (1997) .....	17, 20
<i>Parker v. Governor of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3518, 2021 WL 5492803 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	46
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist.</i> No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	45
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244, (2021) .....	43
<i>P.F. v. Mendres</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 1998).....	34
<i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir.2008).....	13
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	43
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 357 (1978) .....	39

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292, 301 (1993).....39

*Stanziale v. County of Monmouth*, 884 F. Supp. 140 (1995).....20

*State of New Jersey in the Interest of J.G., N.S. and J.T.*,  
151 N.J. 565 (1997).....19

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....33, 39

*W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency*, 213 L. Ed. 2d 896, 142 S.  
Ct. 2587 (2022). ....44

*Wilcher v. City of Wilmington*, 139 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1998).....21

*Vacco v. Quill*, 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....33

*Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....19

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT**

4<sup>th</sup> Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*

14<sup>th</sup> Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*
